## RESOLUTION NO: 1982-163

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE STANDARD OIL COMPANY

WHEREAS, the License Agreement between the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and The Standard Oil Company for the premises at the northwest corner of State and Pleasant Valley Roads was terminated May 31, 1979; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has need for space at the said northwest corner of State and Pleasant Valley Roads for parking and bus turnaround use; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has continually used said site for the aforesaid purposes free of charges from June 1, 1979, until the present time; and

WHEREAS, The Standard Oil Company is willing to grant a license involving that premises until December 31, 1984;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager be and hereby is authorized and directed to enter into a license agreement with The Standard Oil Company. The use of premises at the northwest corner of State and Pleasant Valley Roads will provide for parking and turnaround for busses on the following described premises:

Frontage of 40 feet on west side of State Road, 182 feet along the north line (being the south line of an 8 foot strip over which Standard granted an easement to the Ohio Fuel Gas Company), 110 feet on the west property line and an irregular south line of 115 feet and 80 feet.

The license shall commence on June 1, 1982, and expire December 31, 1984, at a cost of One Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$150.00) per month.

Section 2. That this Resolution take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Adopted June 15 , 1982

ctest: Kovert L. Jangraf

Harry Chafearles